



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)213/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Animal Husbandry &

Veterinary Department.

Date of hearing : 9.12.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 9.12.2020

- The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The petitioner filed the RTI petition dated 11.3.2020. He has sought the action taken report in pursuance of complaint petition dated 6.1.2020 from the SPIO of the Office of the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department. After that he filed his first appeal petition dated 8.6.2020 and then he filed his second appeal petition dated 31.7.2020 before this Commission and accordingly the hearing is fixed today.
- 2. The SPIO & Joint Secretary of the Office A.H. & Veterinary Department Smti Dipali Devi is present and she has submitted a written statement dated 7.12.2020 stating that the original RTI petition and first appeal petition were received by the concerned the Dealing Assistant and due to the pandemic related issues it was left unattended by the said Dealing Assistant. In the mean time, it came to the notice of the Higher Authority and the Dealing Assistant has been show caused.
- 3. Further she has stated that necessary action is being taken at the department on the RTI petition submitted by the appellant.
- 4. Hence, the Commission directs the SPIO of A.H. & Vety. Department to communicate to the Commission on the outcome of the show caused notice. Further the SPIO is to furnish reply to the RTI petitioner within one month.
- 5. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 31.7.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)213/2020

Dtd. 9.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Smti Dipali Devi, SPIO of the Office of the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Joydeb Das, House No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Bear Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission